Item C-05 1 of 6

PLANNING COMMISSION SITE PLAN EXTENSION REVIEW SHEET

CASE NUMBER: SP-2014-0071C(XT2) **PC HEARING DATE:** March 26, 2019

PROJECT NAME: All Saints Presbyterian Church

ADDRESS OF SITE: 7808 Rialto Blvd COUNCIL DISTRICT: 8

NEIGHBORHOOD PLANNING AREA: West Oak Hill (Oak Hill Combined) NP Area

WATERSHED: Williamson Creek **JURISDICTION:** Full Purpose

(Barton Springs Zone)

APPLICANT/ David Breeding, All Saints Presbyterian Church (512) 956-1676

OWNER: 5900 Southwest Parkway, Ste 5-520

Austin, TX 78735

AGENT: Leah Bojo, Drenner Group (512) 807-2918

200 Lee Barton Drive, Ste 200

Austin, TX 78704

CASE MANAGER: Rosemary Avila (512) 974-2784

rosemary.avila@austintexas.gov

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT:

The applicant is requesting a three year extension to a previously approved site plan. The proposed development remaining on the site includes a sanctuary building with associated site improvements.

SUMMARY STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends approval to extend this site plan permit by three years, from December 30, 2018 to December 30, 2021 based on the case meeting criteria from LDC Section 25-5-62(C). The applicant has included a justification letter explaining details of this site (see attached).

- 25-5-63(C) Extension of released site plan by the Land Use Commission: "the Land Use Commission may extend the expiration date of a released site plan beyond the date established by this chapter if the Land Use Commission determines that the request complies with the requirements for extension by the director under 25-5-62 (*Extension of Released Site Plan by Director*)."
- 25-5-62(C) The director may extend the expiration date of a released administrative site plan one time for a period of one year if the director determines that there is good cause for the requested extension; and
 - " (1) the director determines that:
 - (a) the site plan substantially complies with the requirements that apply to a new application for site plan approval;
 - (b) the applicant filed the original application for site plan approval with the good faith expectation that the site plan would be constructed;
 - (c) the applicant constructed at least one structure shown on the original site plan that is suitable for permanent occupancy; or
 - (d) the applicant has constructed a significant portion of the infrastructure required for development of the original site plan; and"

SP-2014-0071C(XT2)

All Saints Presbyterian Church

SUMMARY OF SITE PLAN:

LAND USE: The site is zoned CS-NP, LR-NP, GR-NP, all site calculations (F.A.R., Building coverage, and impervious cover) are within the allowed amount. The applicant filed the original application for site plan approval with the good faith expectation that the site plan would be constructed.

ENVIRONMENTAL: All environmental comments have been cleared.

TRANSPORTATION: All transportation comments have been cleared.

PREVIOUS APPROVALS

12/30/2014 Site Plan administrative approval, permit expiration 12/30/2017

05/03/2018 One year Site Plan Extension administrative approval, permit expiration 12/30/2018

PROJECT INFORMATION

SITE AREA	264,583.44 sq ft	6.074 acres	
EXISTING ZONING	CS-NP, LR-NP, and GR-NP		
	Allowed	Proposed	
FLOOR-AREA RATIO	Varies per zoning district	0.147:1	
BUILDING COVERAGE	Varies per zoning district	17.45%	
IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE	Varies per zoning district	48.73%	
PARKING	61	131	

EXISTING ZONING AND LAND USES

	ZONING	LAND USES	
Site	CS-NP, LR-NP, GR-NP	Religious Assembly	
North	Southwest Parkway		
South	Rialto Blvd		
East	Terravista Dr		
West	MF-2-NP	Multifamily	

ABUTTING STREETS

Aviara HOA

Street	Right-of-Way Width	Pavement Width	Classification
Rialto Blvd	70 feet	44 feet	Collector
Terravista Dr	70 feet	44 feet	Collector
Southwest Parkway	150 feet	98 feet (w/ median break)	Arterial

NEIGHBORHOOD ORGANIZATIONS:

Bike Austin Covered Bridge Property Owners Association, Inc.

East Oak Hill Neighborhood Association Escondera Condominium Owners Association

Friends of Austin Neighborhoods

Neighborhood Empowerment Foundation

Oak Hill Association of Neighbors (OHAN) Oak Hill Neighborhood Plan Contact Team

Oak Hill Trails Association Save Our Springs Alliance

SEL Texas

Sierra Club, Austin Regional Group

DRENNERGROUP

March 15, 2019

Ms. Denise Lucas
Development Services Department
City of Austin
505 Barton Springs Road
Austin, TX 78704

Via Hand Delivery

RE:

<u>All Saints Presbyterian Church SP-2014-0071C(XT2)</u> – Site development permit extension request for a 6.074 acre piece of property located at 7808 Rialto Boulevard, Austin, Texas 78735 (the "Property")

Dear Ms. Lucas:

As representatives of the owner of the Property, please accept this letter as formal justification for the requested extension.

According to City of Austin Land Development Code Section 25-5-63 (Extension of Released Site Plan by the Land Use Commission), the Land Use Commission may extend the expiration date of a released site plan beyond the date established by this chapter if the Land Use Commission determines that the request complies with the requirements for extension by the director under Section 25-5-62 (Extension of Released Site Plan By Director). Per Section 25-5-62(C)(1), at least one of the following conditions must be met in order to establish good cause for the requested extension:

- (a) the site plan substantially complies with the requirements that apply to a new application for site plan approval;
- (b) the applicant filed the original application for site plan approval with the good faith expectation that the site plan would be constructed;
- (c) the applicant constructed at least one structure shown on the original site plan that is suitable for permanent occupancy; or,
- (d) the applicant has constructed a significant portion of the infrastructure required for development of the original site plan.

This request satisfies conditions a, b, c, and d enumerated above.

This project substantially complies with the requirements that would be applicable to a new application. The applicant filed the original site plan approval with the good faith expectation that the site plan would be constructed. Being a church, the owner's sole source of funding construction comes from charitable donations by church members. Given the anticipated \$14 million cost to construct the final building (the sanctuary), it is taking multiple years to raise sufficient funds. As such, more time is requested than to conduct the capital campaign for this project and mobilize to commence construction. Several structures suitable for permanent occupancy have been completed, the final building to be completed is the sanctuary. All utilities in the right-of-way have been constructed. The only remaining work in the right of way is the installation of a driveway and the Phase II portions of the sidewalk. The Final Acceptance of the

March 14, 2019 Page 2

right-of-way improvements have been included in this submittal. The red area on the attached site plan sheet shows the only area that has not yet been completed.

Please let me know if you or your team members require additional information or have any questions. Thank you for your time and attention to this project.

Sincerely,

Leah M. Bojo

cc: David Breeding, All Saints Presbyterian Church (via electronic mail)
Bryant Bell, Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc. (via electronic mail)



